

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.;
SPECIALITY PHYSICIANS OF
ILLINOIS, LLC.;
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS;

- and -

STATE OF TEXAS;
STATE OF WISCONSIN;
STATE OF NEBRASKA;
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, by
and through Governor Matthew G. Bevin;
STATE OF KANSAS,
STATE OF LOUISIANA;
STATE OF ARIZONA; and
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through
Governor Phil Bryant,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human
Services; and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION TO INTERVENE
OF RIVER CITY GENDER ALLIANCE AND ACLU OF TEXAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 Harm to Proposed Intervenors’ Members 4

 Procedural History 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Court Should Reconsider the Motion for Intervention as of Right Because Defendants No Longer Defend the Lawfulness of the Challenged Regulation. 7

 A. Defendants Do Not Adequately Represent the Interests of Movants’ Members..... 8

 B. The Motion to Intervene Was Timely..... 10

 C. As Beneficiaries of the Challenged Regulation, Proposed Intervenors’ Members Have Legally Protectable Interests that Have Already Been Impaired By This Case. 10

II. *Town of Chester* Does Not Require Intervenor-Defendants to Establish Article III Standing in District Court...... 11

III. Proposed Intervenors Have Article III Standing...... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Texas v. Franciscan Alliance,
 No. 17-10135 (5th Cir. June 30, 2017) 6, 10

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.,
 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) 16

Austin v. Kroger Texas, L.P.,
 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017) 8

Brumfield v. Dodd,
 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) 7, 11

Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant,
 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 16

Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.,
 386 U.S. 129 (1967)..... 6

Chiglo v. City of Preston,
 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997) 9

Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) 14

Diamond v. Charles,
 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 13

Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen,
 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) 9

Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n., Inc. v. Pennsylvania,
 458 U.S. 375 (1982)..... 12

Goldin v. Bartholow,
 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999) 12, 13

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 13

Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of Transitional Sch. Dist. of City of St. Louis,
 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018) 14

Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) 9

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
903 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 16

Rohm & Hass Texas, Inc. v. Ortiz Bros. Insulation, Inc.,
32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994) 13

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

Ruiz v. Estelle,
161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998) 12

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) 11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 15

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 3, 14

Texas v. United States,
336 F. Supp. 3d 664 (N.D. Tex. 2018) 8

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 10, 11

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 2, 4, 12

Trump v. Jane Doe 2,
No. 18-677, 2019 WL 272026 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2019)..... 2

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 12

Vivid Entm’t, LLC v. Fielding,
No. 13-CV-190, 2013 WL 3989558 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2013)..... 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 3

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 92.4..... 3

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Final Rule),
81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)..... 3, 4, 15

Other Authority

Attorney General Sessions, *Litigation Guidelines for Cases Presenting the Possibility of
Nationwide Injunctions* (Sept. 13, 2018) 2
